1.4. Number of outstanding shares (prior to the issuance): 179,432,281 shares

1.5. Number of treasury shares (prior to the issuance): 0 share

1.6. Type of Share:  Ordinary share

1.7. Stock code: GMD

1.8. Stock Exchange: Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange

1.9. Par value: VND10,000/share (Ten thousand Vietnamese dongs/share)

1.10. Share issuance price: VND 10,640/share

1.11. Total loans and accumulated interest are USD 50,749,665 of VI (Vietnam

Investments) will be converted into 108,844,676 shares equivalent to 37.75% of total

number of shares after issuance comprising:

 VI (Vietnam Investments) Fund II, L.P. - a company incorporated in Cayman Islands

with the Registration certificate No. MC-45666: 87,677,230 shares equivalent to

30.41% of total number of shares after issuance.

 Ms. Le Thuy Huong, a Vietnamese citizen, according to the contract for transferring the

right to convert entered into by VI (Vietnam Investments) Fund II, L.P. and Ms. Le

Thuy Huong dated 27 April 2017: 21,167,446 shares, equivalent to 7.34% of total

number of shares after issuance.

No. Item Before issuance Issuance for VI
(Vietnam

Investments)
Fund II, L.P.

Issuance for
Ms. Le Thuy

Huong

After issuance

01 Charter Capital
(VNĐ)

1,794,322,810,000 876,772,300,000 211,674,460,000 2,882,769,570,000

02 Total number of
shares
outstanding

179,432,281 87,677,230 21,167,446 288,276,957

03 Total number of
shares held by
foreign
shareholders

53,578,479 87,677,230 141,255,709

04 Total ownership
percentage (%)
of foreign
shareholders

29.86% 30.41% 49.00%

1.12. Method of determining share issuance price (conversion price) and convertible ratio

are based on:

 AGM Resolution No. 01-2011/GMD-DHDCD dated 20 May, 2011 on issuing

convertible loan by Gemadept Corporation;

 AGM Resolution No. 051/GMD-DHDCD dated 26 May, 2017 of Gemadept

Corporation;

 Convertible Loan Agreement entered into by and between VI (Vietnam Investments)

Fund II, L.P. and Gemadept Corporation dated 18 June 2012;

 Report on result of the inspection on the method of determining share issuance price